

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DETECTIVE JOE RYAN HARTLEY, DETECTIVE RYAN
WOLFF, DETECTIVE MIKE DUFFY, DETECTIVE
HEATHER MYKES, and INVESTIGATOR MICHAEL
DICKSON, in their individual capacities,

Petitioners,

v.

TYLER SANCHEZ,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GORDON L. VAUGHAN*
ANN B. SMITH
VAUGHAN & DEMURO
111 South Tejon, Suite 545
Colorado Springs, Colorado
80903
(719) 578-5500
gvaughan@vaughandemuro.com
asmith@vaughandemuro.com
*Attorneys for Petitioners
Hartley and Wolff*

ANDREW D. RINGEL
HALL & EVANS, LLC
1001 17th Street, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 628-3300
ringela@hallevans.com
*Attorneys for Petitioner
Dickson*

KELLY DUNNAWAY
DOUGLAS COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
100 Third Street
Castle Rock, Colorado 80104
(303) 660-7414
kdunnawa@douglas.co.us
*Attorneys for Petitioners
Duffy and Mykes*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT AND UNDECIDED ISSUES REGARDING MALICIOUS PROSECUTION AND ITS PLACE (OR NOT) IN THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	5
A. The Circuits Are Split on Whether the Fourth Amendment Supports a Malicious Prosecution Claim and, if it Does, the Contours of Such Claim	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT AND UNDECIDED ISSUE OF WHETHER CIRCUIT PRECEDENT CAN, FOR PURPOSES OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY, ESTABLISH CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW WHEN THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED	11
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT BY ANALYZING THE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED PRONG OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AT TOO HIGH A LEVEL OF GENERALITY	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
 APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Filed January 11, 2016	App. 1-24
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Filed January 11, 2016	App. 25-26
Order Granting in Part Defendants’ Joint Motion to Dismiss, Dated and Filed August 20, 2014	App. 27-61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	13
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348, 190 L. Ed. 2d 311 (2014).....	12
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 14-2083, 2016 WL 873347 (10th Cir. Mar. 8, 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Doe v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-209, 2015 WL 5553855 (E.D. Va. Sept. 16, 2015).....	12
<i>Estate of Burns v. Williamson</i> , No. 11-CV-3020, 2015 WL 4465088 (C.D. Ill. July 21, 2015).....	12
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Grider v. City of Auburn</i> , 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Harrington v. City of Council Bluffs, Iowa</i> , 678 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2012).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013).....	7, 9
<i>Joseph v. Allen</i> , 712 F.3d 1222 (8th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Kurtz v. City of Shrewsbury</i> , 245 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Lassiter v. City of Bremerton</i> , 556 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Manganiello v. City of New York</i> , 612 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 590 F. App'x 641 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 14-9496, ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 890 (Jan. 15, 2016)	8, 10
<i>McKenna v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 582 F.3d 447 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305, 139 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015).....	13
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Nieves v. McSweeney</i> , 241 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 14-2035, 2016 WL 502830 (10th Cir. Feb. 9, 2016).....	14
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088, 182 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2012).....	12
<i>Riley v. Dorton</i> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Sanchez v. Hartley</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (D. Colo. 2014).....	1
<i>Sanchez v. Hartley</i> , 810 F.3d 750 (10th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Soto v. City of New York</i> , No. 12-CV-6911 (RA), 2015 WL 3422155 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2015).....	12
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2042, 192 L. Ed. 2d 78 (2015).....	11
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861, 188 L. Ed. 2d 895 (2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	14
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	6, 9
<i>Waters v. Coleman</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 14-1431, 2015 WL 6685394 (10th Cir. Nov. 3, 2015).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	13
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5)	11

OTHER

Joseph G. Yannetti, <i>Who's on First, What's on Second, and I Don't Know About the Sixth Circuit: A § 1983 Malicious Prosecution Circuit Split That Would Confuse Even Abbott and Costello</i> , 36 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 513 (2003).....	6
J. Goldstein, <i>Note: From the Exclusionary Rule to a Constitutional Tort for Malicious Prosecutions</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 643 (2006)	9
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Second Thoughts on Damages for Wrongful Convictions</i> , 85 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 127 (2010).....	9
